charge on the acquired intangible assets and
the increase in the expected future corporation
tax rate from 17% to 19%.

The total effective rate of tax is 55% based
on reported profits before tax. This has been
adversely affected by non-underlying items
(largely amortisation of acquired intangible
assets and the recognition of contingent
consideration on acquisitions against profits)
that are not tax deductible. The effective rate of
tax on the underlying profits of the business is
21% (see note 16 of the financial statements).

2019: 1.87p

Pence per share

1.10p

2019: 17%

Effective rate of tax

21%

The Group adopted IFRS 16 Leases during the period. The table below shows the impact of IFRS 16 adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 30 April
2020 and shows the comparatives as at 30 April 2019 after adoption of IFRS 16 for comparison purposes. As explained in note 3 to the financial
statements, the Group adopted the transition method for implementing IFRS 16 which does not require the restatement of comparative figures.

IAS 17

April 20
£’000

Change
£’000

Reported
IFRS 16
April 20

£’000

Reported
IAS 17

April 19
£’000

Change
£’000

Comparable
under IFRS 16

April 19
£’000

Goodwill and intangible assets 69,135 - 69,135 46,444 - 46,444

Right of use assets - 23,749 23,749 - 19,470 19,470

Working capital 27,681 - 27,681 11,762 - 11,762

Other net assets (liabilities) (2,012) - (2,012) (1,616) - (1,616)

Lease liabilities - (23,844) (23,844) - (19,018) (19,018)

94,804 (95) 94,709 56,590 452 57,042

Cash and cash equivalents 12,741 - 12,741 4,904 - 4,904

Borrowings (28,650) - (28,650) (19,000) - (19,000)

Net debt (15,909) - (15,909) (14,096) - (14,096)

Deferred consideration (2,850) - (2,850) (3,239) - (3,239)

Net assets 76,045 (95) 75,950 39,255 452 39,707

The Group’s net assets as at 30 April 2020 increased by £36.2m reflecting the shares issued in relation to acquisitions in the year and the placing
in March 2020, and profit net of dividends paid during the year. The working capital as at the end of the year shows a disproportionate increase
when compared with the increase in turnover due to the three large acquisitions at the year end, with the full impact of the acquired working capital
but only two months of income included in turnover for the year.

Balance sheet

Underlying profit before tax*

During the period we have adopted IFRS 16 in
relation to the accounting for lease contracts.
As set out in note 37 to the financial statements
this has resulted in reduction in profit before tax
of £0.5m compared with the level that would
have been reported under previous accounting
standards. The table below shows the impact

of IFRS 16 adoption on the results for the
financial year to 30 April 2020 and restates
the period to 30 April 2019 for the adoption
of IFRS 16 for comparison purposes. All of the
commentary below is provided on an IFRS 16
basis in both years, in order to provide a more
meaningful comparison.

2020

2019 £9,427,000

£13,616,000

+45%
 IAS 17
April 20

£’000
Change

£’000

Reported
IFRS 16
April 20

£’000

Reported
IAS 17

April 19
£’000

Change
£’000

Comparable
under

IFRS 16
April 19

£’000
Revenue 74,254 - 74,254 52,662 - 52,662

Other operating income 894 - 894 415 - 415

Staff costs (45,578) - (45,578) (30,137) - (30,137)

Depreciation and amortisation charges (2,281) (1,995) (4,276) (1,473) (1,316) (2,789)

Impairment of trade receivables and
contract assets

(112) - (112) (439) - (439)

Other operating charges (13,770) 2,266 (11,504) (11,164) 1,603 (9,561)

Non-underlying costs (8,090) - (8,090) (1,847) - (1,847)

Operating profit 5,317 271 5,588 8,017 287 8,304

Finance costs (677) (812) (1,489) (738) (679) (1,417)

Non-recurring finance costs (41) - (41) (2,038) - (2,038)

Profit before tax 4,599 (541) 4,058 5,241 (392) 4,849

Taxation (2,239) - (2,239) (1,240) - (1,240)

Profit and total comprehensive income
for the year attributable to equity owners
of the parent

2,360 (541) 1,819 4,001 (392) 3,609

Basic EPS (pence) 3.16 2.44 5.84 5.27
Underlying earnings per share (pence) 14.30 14.33 11.88 11.31
Underlying Profit Before Tax 14,158 13,616 9,819 9,427
Underlying Profit After Tax 11,247 10,706 8,141 7,749

Underlying PBT excludes amortisation
of acquired intangibles, non-underlying
transaction costs relating to the placing in
March 2020 and acquisitions made during
the year, restructuring costs as a result of
acquisitions and the cost saving exercise
undertaken in response to the COVID-19
pandemic and contingent consideration
payments required to be reflected through the
Statement of Comprehensive Income under